

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0008

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF FRANCIS O. GLASER

Administrator Judy E. Bowling,
Movant-Appellee,

JOINED BY IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Creditor – Appellee

v.
SHERRY M. KINDSFATHER,
Interested Party-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JACKSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SEAN W. McPARTLAND, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	16
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THAT JUDY SHREVE WAS NOT AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE ADMINISTRATOR’S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY THE “CLEAN HANDS DOCTRINE.”	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT GRANTED THE ADMINISTRATOR’S ORAL MOTION TO INCLUDE THE FARM IN ITS MOTION	37
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ADMINISTRATOR’S ORIGINAL MOTION PROVIDED IT JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE THE ADMINISTRATOR’S CLAIM REGARDING THE FARM	54

V. THE TRIAL COURT ACCURATELY FOUND THAT NEITHER KINDFATHER NOR RANDALL HAD A RIGHT TO CLAIM A HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION60

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ORDERING THAT THE FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS BE VOIDED 62

CONCLUSION 68

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Sur. Co. of New York v. Edwards & Bradford Lumber, Co.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 18 (N.D. Iowa 1944).	33
<i>Anderson v. Yearous</i> , 249 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1977).	58
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014).	61, 63
<i>Batinich v. Renander</i> , 899 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa Ct. App 2017).	59
<i>Carson v. Rothfolk</i> , 838 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).	33
<i>Clark v. Thompson</i> , 37 Iowa 536 (1873).	31
<i>Corbin v. McAllister</i> , 120 N.W. 1054 (1958).	24
<i>Cox v. Waudby</i> , 443 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1988).	62
<i>Coyle v. Kujacznski</i> , 759 N.W. 2d 637 (Iowa App. 2008).	28
<i>Estate of Day</i> , 521 N.W. 2d 475 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).	59
<i>Estate of Kuhns v. Marco</i> , 620 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2000).	47
<i>Estate of Randeris v. Randeris</i> 523 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).	57
<i>Estate of Workman</i> , 903 N.W. 2d 170 (Iowa 2017).	53
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Conner</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5 th Cir. 1994).	50
<i>First Tr. Joint Stock Land Bank of Chicago, Ill. V. Galagan</i> , 261 N.W. 920 (Iowa 1935).	68

<i>Grace Hodgson Tr. V. McClannahan</i> , 569 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).	38
<i>Jack v. P & A Farms Ltd.</i> , 822 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 2012)	22
<i>Kuehl v. Eckhard</i> , 608 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 2000).....	31
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 844 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014).....	56
<i>Maty v. Grasselli Chem. Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 197 (1938).	52
<i>McNally v. Emmetsburg Nat. Bank</i> , 192 N.W. 925 (Iowa 1923).	36
<i>Meyers v. Smith</i> , 208 N.W.2d 919 (Iowa 1973).	34
<i>Miller V. Am. Heavy Lift Shipping</i> , 321 F.3d 242 (6 th Cir. 2000). ..	51
<i>Opperman v. M & I Dehy, Inc.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2002). 28, 30, 34	
<i>Perkins v. Madison Cty. Livestock & Fair Ass'n</i> , 613 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 2000).	33
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).	47
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).	38, 41
<i>Scott v. Fairbanks Capital Corp</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 880 (S.D. Ohio 2003).	51
<i>Shaw v. Addison</i> , 28 N.W.2d at 827 (Iowa 1947).	30, 32
<i>Sisson v. Janssen</i> , 56 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa, 1952).	30
<i>Smith v. Vill. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 208 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1973).	53
<i>Textron Fin. v. Kruger</i> , 545 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).	35

Young v. HealthPort Techs., Inc., 877 N.W.2d 12456

Statutes

Iowa Code § 421.26 64, 65

Iowa Code § 422.26 64, 65

Iowa Code § 633.33 22, 28, 54, 60, 63

Iowa Code § 633.36822, 28, 29, 30, 32, 54, 60, 63, 68

Iowa Code § 68465

Iowa Code § 684.2 44

Iowa Code § 684.765, 67

Iowa Code § 684.7 (c) (3)67

Administrative Rules

I. R. Civ. P. 1.234(2).....27

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.907..... 22, 28, 55, 60, 63

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.23423, 27

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.402(5)45

Other Authorities

Blacks Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).49
